SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Wednesday 22nd March 2006

S.I. No. 10

[Legal Notice No. 15]

THE PUBLIC SERVICE ACT (Cap. 92)

THE PUBLIC SERVICE (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (CHAIRMAN LEADERSHIP CODE COMMISSION) RULES 2006

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Public Service Act, the Prime Minister after consulting the Commission hereby makes the following Rules -

Citation

1. These Rules may be cited as the Public Service (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Chairman

Appointment	2.	The person appointed as Chairman shall be grant entitled on first appointment to a tax-free appointment grant of \$10,000.00.
Salary	3.	The Chairman shall be paid a fortnightly salary of \$4,000.00
Housing allowance	4.	The Chairman shall be paid a housing allowance of \$5,000.00 a month.
Clothing allowance	5.	The Chairman shall be entitled to a clothing allowance of \$10,000.00 a year.
Transport allowance	6.	The Chairman shall be entitled to an official vehicle or if no official vehicle is provided to a transport allowance of \$2,000.00 per month and fuel allowance of \$500.00 a month.
Overseas allowance	7.	The Chairman shall be entitled on official travel to an overseas allowance of US\$250.00 a day or one fifth of the daily allowance allowance if the trip is externally funded.
Local Travel allowance	8.	The Chairman shall be entitled to a daily allowance of \$150.00 per day whilst on official travel within Solomon Islands.
Utilities	9.	The Chairman shall be entitled to a grant of \$1,300.00 per month for the cost of water, gas and electricity.
Education grant	10.	The Chairman shall be entitled to an education grant of \$5,000.00 per year in respect of his dependent children.
Gratuity	11.	The Chairman shall be entitled to a gratuity of 20% of his total basic salary at the end of his term of appointment. In the event the contract is terminated prematurely a gratuity of 20% of the total basic salary for the period served by the Chairman shall be paid.
Repeal	12.	The Constitutional Officers (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Chairman Leadership

Code Commission) Regulations 2006 published as legal Notice No.2 in the Supplement to the Solomon Islands Gazette dated 31st January, 2006 is hereby repealed.

Made at Honiara this sixth day of March two thousand and six

SIR ALLAN KEMAKEZA

Prime Minister

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.